## **LOCAL LAW PERMANENT 6 OF 2011**

LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 8 Of 2011

"A LOCAL LAW AMENDING ARTICLE VI OF THE BROOME COUNTY CHARTER AND CODE, AS AMENDED, REGARDING THE PROCEDURES FOR THE ADOPTION OF THE ANNUAL COUNTY BUDGET"

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Broome as follows:

SECTION 1. Article VI §C606 Public Hearings

- (A) The Clerk of the County Legislature shall cause to be published in the official newspapers and such other newspapers as may be designated by the County Legislature a notice of the place and time, not less than seven (7) days after such publication nor later than the 31<sup>st</sup> day of October, at which time the County Legislature will hold an initial public hearing on the proposed budget, the capital program, the budget message submitted by the County Executive and any report, if submitted, by the County Legislature or a committee designated by that body.
- (B) The Clerk of the County Legislature shall cause to be published in the official newspapers and such other newspapers as may be designated by the County Legislature a notice of the place and time, not less than seven (7) days after such publication nor later than the 14<sup>th</sup> day of November, at which time the County Legislature will hold a second public hearing on any items in the proposed budget that the County Legislature intends to strike, reduce or increase pursuant to § C607 of this article.